

No. 12-1315

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PAULA PETRELLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
GLEN L. KULIK  
KULIK GOTTESMAN &  
SIEGEL LLP  
15303 Ventura Boulevard  
Suite 1400  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403  
(310) 557-9200

STEPHANOS BIBAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-2297  
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
I. The Copyright Act's Statute of Limitations Precludes Laches Within the Limitations Period .....	2
A. Laches, a Judicial Timeliness Doctrine, Conflicts with Statutes of Limitations Prescribed by Congress .....	2
B. The Case for Precluding Laches Is Particularly Strong Under the Copyright Act .....	13
II. Laches Cannot Bar Either Injunctive or Monetary Relief for Copyright Infringement .....	16
A. Laches Is No Bar, Let Alone an Automatic Threshold Bar, to Injunctive Relief .....	16
B. The Equitable Defense of Laches Cannot Bar Relief at Law .....	20
III. Even if Laches Applied, the Decisions Below Applied the Wrong Legal Standard, Failing to Require Proof of Material Net Prejudice .....	23
IV. The Issues Are Properly Preserved and Fairly Included Within the Question Presented .....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>A.C. Aukerman v. R.L. Chaides</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	13
<i>Alsop v. Riker</i> , 155 U.S. 448 (1894).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	7
<i>Bay Area Laundry v. Ferbar</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	13
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	15
<i>California v. Am. Stores</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	13
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>eBay v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	16
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	7
<i>Godden v. Kimmell</i> , 99 U.S. 201 (1879).....	11
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	23
<i>Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	7, 24
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	7
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	7
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	2, 3, 4
<i>McKnight v. Taylor</i> , 42 U.S. 161 (1843).....	11
<i>Menendez v. Holt</i> , 128 U.S. 514 (1888) .....	16
<i>Merck v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	12, 21, 23
<i>Moses v. Macferlan</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 676 (K.B. 1760) .....	23
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	2, 3
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 71 (1921).....	13
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 77 (1921).....	13
<i>O’Brien v. Wheelock</i> , 184 U.S. 450 (1902) .....	11
<i>Occidental Life Ins. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	5
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	7
<i>Patterson v. Hewitt</i> , 195 U.S. 309 (1904) .....	10, 11
<i>Root v. Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	22
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Saxlehner v. Eisner &amp; Mendelson</i> , 179 U.S. 19 (1900).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sid &amp; Marty Krofft v. McDonald's</i> , 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Swofford v. B &amp; W</i> , 336 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Teamsters v. Gorman</i> , 283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)....	11, 12, 21
<i>Whitney v. Fox</i> , 166 U.S. 637 (1897).....	11
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	26
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(2).....	12
29 U.S.C. §1399(b)(1).....	13
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §502.....	21
17 U.S.C. §504.....	21
17 U.S.C. §504(b) .....	22, 24
17 U.S.C. §504(c)(1) .....	22
Lanham Trademark Act of 1946, 15 U.S.C. §§1051-1141n.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patent Act of 1952, ch. 950, 66 Stat. 792.....	15
35 U.S.C. §271(a) .....	15
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072(b) .....	12, 20, 21
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 2 .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c)(1) .....	20
S. CT. R. 14.1(a) .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993)	
§2.4(4) .....	4
§2.6(1) .....	5
ROBERT P. MERGES ET AL., INTELLECTUAL PROP- ERTY IN THE NEW TECHNOLOGICAL AGE (5th ed. 2010) .....	15
3-12 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT §12.06[A] (2013).....	14
1 GEORGE E. PALMER, THE LAW OF RESTITUTION (1978)	
§2.1 .....	23
§2.2 .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT §4(1) & cmt. a (2011) .....	22
4 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRAC- TICE AND PROCEDURE §1043 (3d ed. 2013) .....	20
